

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023

Raja Shahensha Shaikh ... Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.
Mr. K. V. Saste, APP for the Respondent No.1-State.

**CORAM: NITIN W. SAMBRE AND
R. N. LADDHA, JJ.**

DATE : 20th JUNE, 2023

P.C. :-

. Issue notice to respondents, returnable on 1st August, 2023.
Learned APP waives notice for respondent no.1-State.

[R. N. LADDHA, J.]

[NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.]