

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023**

Raja Shahensha Shaikh

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra &amp; Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Karan Singh Bhodoria i/by Adv. Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Patil APP, for the Respondent-State.

Adv. Pratik Deshmukh i/by Adv. Prashant Raul for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.****DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> DECEMBER, 2023.****PC:-**

1) At the request of learned counsel for the Respondent No.2,  
stand over to 12<sup>th</sup> January, 2024.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next  
date.

**(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)****(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKARDigitally signed  
by SANJIV  
SHARNAPPA  
MASHALKAR  
Date: 2023.12.21  
18:37:05 +0530