

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023

Raja Shahensha Shaikh	 Petitioner
v/s.	
The State of Maharashtra and anr.	 Respondents

Mr. Uday Warunjikar i/b. Mr. Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.
Mr. Ajay Patil, APP for the State.
Mr. Sanjeev Kadam, Sr. advocate i/b. Mr. Prashant Raut for
the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI AND
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 12th JANUARY, 2024.

P. C. :-

- . Mr. Kadam, learned senior counsel seeks time to file reply.
2. Stand over to **02/02/2024**.
3. Interim relief, if any, to continue till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)