

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023**

Raja Shahensha Shaikh

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The State Of Maharashtra & Anr. Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Amol Suryawanshi i/by Mr. Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.

Mr. Ajay Patil APP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Prashant P. Raul for the Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 9th OCTOBER, 2025.**

P.C.:-

- 1) Learned Advocate for the Respondent No.2 is directed to serve copy of reply upon the learned Advocate for the Petitioner during the course of the day.
- 2) Stand over to 25th November, 2025.
- 3) To be listed under the caption "for admission".
- 4) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**