

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023

Raja Shahensha Shaikh. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and another. ... Respondents.

Mr.Utkarsh R. Pondkule i/b. Mr.Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.
Mr.Ajay S. Patil, A.P.P for the Respondent- State.
Mr.Sanjeev P. Kadam, Senior Advocate with Mr.Prashant P. Raul, Ms.Varsha Thorat, Mr.Viraj Sakhare and Mr.Suraj Mhadgut for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 25th NOVEMBER 2025.**

PC.:-

1) Advocate Mr.Pondkule appearing for the Petitioner submitted that, the arguing counsel is held up before another Bench and seeks accommodation.

1.1) At the request of Advocate Mr.Pondkule, stand over to 9th December 2025.

2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)

**SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR**

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2025.12.02
14:46:15 +0530