

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023

Raja Shahensha Shaikh. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and another. ... Respondents.

Dr.Uday Warunjikar i/b. Mr.Satish Kumbhar for the Petitioner.
Mr.Ajay S. Patil, APP for the Respondent- State.
Ms.Varsha M. Thorat i/b. Mr.Prashant Raul for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.
DATE : 9th DECEMBER 2025.**

SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2025.12.15
19:08:43 +0530

PC:-

- 1) At the request of learned Advocate for Respondent No.2, stand over to 21st January 2026.
- 2) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier to continue till next date.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)