

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 1988 OF 2023

Raja Shahensha ShaikhPETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra And AnrRESPONDENT

Adv. Sanjeev Kadam a/w Adv. Prashant Raul, Suraj M. for
Respondent no. 2
PSI Mahendra B, Mahim police station

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RANJITSINHA
RAJA BHONSALE J**

DATE : 21st January, 2026

P.C. :

In view of the joint request made by the learned Counsel for the parties, stand over to 03/02/2026. Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

(FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I)